

No. 20-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
To the Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Judicial
District, Corpus Christi, Texas*

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW AND THE LAW OF FEDERAL AND STATE
COURTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Daniel Lautzenheiser
Nina Oat
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5400
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. A Longstanding Debate Over The Contours Of State Sovereign Immunity Has Produced A Doctrinally Complex Body Of Case Law	5
B. Analyses Of State Sovereign Immunity And The Eleventh Amendment Should Focus On The Constitutional Text And On Common Law Principles.....	16
C. The Court Should Not Extend Its Sovereign Immunity Case Law To Bar Congress From Creating The Private Action Under USERRA, Enacted Pursuant To Congress’s War Powers.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX 1: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	passim
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	13
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	28
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	3, 14, 15
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	5
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	26
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	7, 17
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid</i> , <i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	13
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	25
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	21, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	24
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	2, 7, 12, 20
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	13
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	22
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	24
<i>Nev. Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	13, 25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	24
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Ala. State Docks Dept.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	passim
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	28
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	passim
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	15
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	24
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	25, 26
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 12–13	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 5	27
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	17, 22
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	22
U.S. Const. amend. XI	6, 17
 Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 4323(d)(1)	30
 Other Authorities	
Lynn Baker & Ernest A. Young, <i>Federalism and the Double Standard of Judicial Review</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 75 (2001)	23
William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Misunderstood Eleventh Amendment</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 609 (2021)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Martha A. Field, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Other Sovereign Immunity Doctrines: Congressional Imposition of Suit Upon the States</i> , 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1203 (1978)	9
Martha A. Field, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Other Sovereign Immunity Doctrines: Part One</i> , 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 515 (1978)	20
William A. Fletcher, <i>A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment: A Narrow Construction of an Affirmative Grant of Jurisdiction Rather than a Prohibition Against a Jurisdiction</i> , 35 Stan. L. Rev. 1033 (1983).....	9
John J. Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983).....	5, 7, 9
Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik, <i>Sovereignties—Federal, State and Tribal: The Story of Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, in Federal Courts Stories</i> 329 (2009).....	5, 8, 14
Vicki C. Jackson <i>The Supreme Court, the Eleventh Amendment, and State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 1 (1988)	9, 10, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John Manning, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 1663 (2004).....	6
Maeva Marcus & Natalie Wexler, <i>Suits Against States: Diversity of Opinion in the 1790s</i> , 1993 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 73 (1993)	6
Calvin R. Massey, <i>State Sovereignty and the Tenth and Eleventh Amendments</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1989).....	25
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>The Seminole Decision and State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 1996 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1996)	22, 24
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Common Law Powers of Federal Courts</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	21, 22
Gillian Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007).....	23
John Orth, <i>The Judicial Power of the United States</i> 9 (1987).....	8
Edward A. Purcell Jr., <i>The Particularly Dubious Case of Hans v. Louisiana: An Essay on Law, Race, History, and Federal Courts</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1927 (2003)	8, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lauren K. Robel, <i>Sovereignty and Democracy: The States' Obligations to Their Citizens Under Federal Statutory Law</i> , 78 Ind. L.J. 543 (2003)	14, 24
David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985)	26
The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)	28
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Intergovernmental Immunities in Litigation, Taxation, and Regulation: Separation of Powers Issues in Controversies about Federalism</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 682 (1976)	9, 10
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954).....	23
Ernest A. Young, <i>Its Hour Come Round at Last? State Sovereign Immunity and the Great State Debt Crisis of the Early Twenty-First Century</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 593 (2012)	9
